FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Implementation Date:

DOE INFORMATION DATA BASE REQUIREMENTS Fiscal Year 1994-95
VOLUME I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM July 1, 1994

AUTOMATED STUDENT DATA ELEMENTS

Element Name: School Number, Current Enrollment

Definition/Domain

The state assigned four-digit school number in which the student is officially enrolled for graduation
during the current school year.

CODE DEFINITION
0001 - 9899 Dilstrict school sites assigned a unique number in the state Master School ID
File.
N998 * DPS/MIS reporting number for home education setting.
N999 * DPS/MIS reporting number for out-of-state or PK-12 nonpublic in-state
schools.
3518 McKay Scholarship participants.
3818 Opportunity Scholarship participants.
7004 Florida Virtual School franchise participants

* See the next sheet for the appropriate use of school numbers N998 and
N999.

Length: 4 Grades and Programs Requiring This Data Element:

Format: Alphanumeric All Programs Grades PK-12

Compatibility Requirement:
State Standard

Use Types: State Reporting Formats Requiring This Data Element:
State Report Key element. Included in all formats with the exception of:

Local Accountability Teacher Course DB9 15x

F.A.S.T.E.R. Vocational Teacher Course DB9 24x

Federal/State Compensatory Project
Evaluation DB9 18x

Dropout Prevention Program
Evaluation DB9 11x

Data Element Number:

172825 Reported in Survey Periods: 1 2 3 4 5 8 X9

Revised: 3/04 Bulletin 04-002 Volume | Effective: 7/03 Page Number: 135-1




ATTACHMENT

Please use the matrix below as a guide for the correct use of school numbers N998 and

N999 by format.

FORMAT
Student Discipline/Referral Action
Dropout Prevention Program Evaluation
Student End of Year Status
Limited English Proficient Student Information

Responsible Instructor - Reading, Writing, and
Mathematics

Student Course Transcript Information
Student Dropout/Match Information
Exceptional Student

Exceptional Student Program
Federal/State Indicator Status

Prior School Status/Student Attendance
Student Demographic Information
Student Course Schedule

SURVEY
2,3,4,5
5
5
2,3
3

5

2,3,5
1,2,3,4,5,9
2,3,5

2

2,3,5
1,2,3,4,5,9
1,2,3,4,9

ALLOW N998/N999?

—P» YES
NO
NO
YES
NO

NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
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