## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DOE INFORMATION DATA BASE REQUIREMENTS

VOLUME I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM AUTOMATED STUDENT DATA ELEMENTS

Implementation Date: Fiscal Year 1994-95 July 1, 1994

Element Name: School Number, Current Enrollment				
Definition/Domain				
The state assigned four-digit school number in which the student is officially enrolled for graduation during the current school year.				
CODE	DEFINITION			
0001 - 9899	District school sites assigned a unique number in the state Master School ID File.			
N998 *	DPS/MIS reporting number for home education setting.			
N999 *	DPS/MIS reporting number for out-of-state or PK-12 nonpublic in-state schools.			
3518	McKay Scholarship participants.			
3818	Opportunity Scholarship participants.			
7004	Florida Virtual School franchise participants			

\* See the next sheet for the appropriate use of school numbers N998 and N999.

Length: 4	Grades and Programs Requiring This Data Element:		
Format: Alphanumeric	All Programs Grades PK-12		
Compatibility Requirement: State Standard			
Use Types:	State Reporting Formats Requiring This Data Element:		
	Key element. Included in all formats with the exception of:		
■ Local Accountability	Teacher Course DB9 15x		
☑ F.A.S.T.E.R.	Vocational Teacher Course DB9 24x		
	Federal/State Compensatory Project Evaluation DB9 18x		
	Dropout Prevention Program Evaluation DB9 11x		
Data Element Number:			
172825	Reported in Survey Periods: 🛛 1 🖾 2 🖾 3 🖾 4 🖾 5 🖾 8 🖾 9		
Revised: 3/04 Bulletin 04-002 Volume I Effective: 7/03 Page Number: 135-1			

## **ATTACHMENT**

Please use the matrix below as a guide for the correct use of school numbers N998 and N999 by format.

FORMAT	SURVEY	ALLOW N998/N999?
Student Discipline/Referral Action	2, 3, 4, 5	YES
Dropout Prevention Program Evaluation	5	NO
Student End of Year Status	5	NO
Limited English Proficient Student Information	2, 3	YES
Responsible Instructor - Reading, Writing, and Mathematics	3	NO
Student Course Transcript Information	5	NO
Student Dropout/Match Information	2, 3, 5	YES
Exceptional Student	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9	YES
Exceptional Student Program	2,3,5	YES
Federal/State Indicator Status	2	YES
Prior School Status/Student Attendance	2, 3, 5	YES
Student Demographic Information	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9	YES
Student Course Schedule	1, 2, 3, 4, 9	YES